
Name & Return Address: 

City of Tacoma - City Clerk's Office 

733 Market Street, Room 11 

Tacoma, WA 98402-3769 

202106071059 Page 1 of 6 

202106071059 

Electronically Recorded 

Pierce County, WA PPRICE 
06/07/2021 3:42 PM 

Pages: 6 Fee: $0.00 

Washington State Recorder's Cover Sheet (RCW 65.04) Please print legibly or type information. 

Document Title(s) Interlocal Agreement - Res. 40713 

Grantor(s) City of Tacoma 

__ Additional Names on Page __ of Document 

Grantee(s) Pierce County 

__ Additional Names on Page __ of Document 

Legal Description 
(Abbreviated: i.e., lot, block & subdivision name or number OR section/township/range and quarter/quarter section) 

First Amendment to Agreement No. 78509/SC-101171 Between the City of Tacoma and 
Pierce County for Solid Waste Programs (Resolution No. 40713) 

Complete Legal Description on Page __ of Document 

Auditor's Reference Number(s) 

Assessor's Property Tax Parcel/ Account Number(s) 

Non Standard Fee $50.00 

By signing below, you agree to pay the $50.00 non standard fee. 

I am requesting an emergency non standard recording for an additional fee as provided in 

RCW 36.18.010. I understand that the recording processing requirements may cover up or otherwise 
obscure some part of the text of the original document. 

Signature of Party Requesting Non Standard Recording 

NOTE: Do not sign above or pay additional $50.00 fee if document meets margin/formatting requirements. 

The Auditor/Recorder will rely on the information provided on this cover sheet. 
Staff will not read the document to verify the accuracy or completeness of the indexing information provided herein. 

N:\Recording\Forms\RecordingCoverSheet.docx Rev 7 /14 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO 
AGREEMENT NO. 78509/SC-101171 

202106071059 Page 2 of 6 

BETWEEN PIERCE COUNTY AND THE CITY OF TACOMA 
FOR SOLID WASTE PROGRAMS 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to Agreement 78509/SC-101171 is entered by Pierce 
County, a political subdivision of the State of Washington ("County"), and the City of 
Tacoma, a municipal corporation of the State of Washington ("City"); 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have previously entered into Agreement No. 
SC-101171 fully executed on January 28, 2011; 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to execute the first amendment to extend the 
termination date from December 31, 2020 to December 31, 2021. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual benefits and covenants 
described herein, the parties hereby agree, and covenant as follows: 

1. Per Section 2, Duration of Agreement, the contract termination date will be 
extended from December 31, 2020 to December 31, 2021 as outlined in 
Attachment 1 . 

2. ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ORIGINAL AGREEMENT 
AND ALL SUPPLEMENTS, MODIFICATIONS, AND AMENDMENTS 
THERETO SHALL REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT. 

City of Tacoma 
78509/SC-101171 
Amendment #1 Page 1 of 3 



202106071059 Page 3 of 6 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this amendment to be 
duly executed, such parties acting by their representatives being there unto duly 
authorized. 

PIERCE COUNTY: 

Approved as to legal form only 

Approved by T. Campbell on 1/28/21 
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney 

Approved: 

Toby 
Rickman 

Digitally signed by Toby 
Rickman 
Date: 2021.01.08 
10:33:45 -08'00' 

Department Director 

Approved by G. Robinson on 2/3/21 
Finance Director 

City of Tacoma 
78509/SC-101171 
Amendment #1 

Date 

Date 

Date 

CITY OF TACOMA: 

Approved as to legal form only: 

!021 

Ul::IJLILY VILY l"\LLUI 111:::y Udlt: 

Approved: 

6~ ~ fli17~tll Piw.li 0l/07 /2021 

vlly 1v1c:111c:1y1::1 Date 

1::.nvIronmentaI ~ervIces 
Department Director 

d# 
Finance 

01/06/2021 

Date 

01/07/2021 

Date 

Page 2 of 3 



202106071059 Page 4 of 6 

ATTACHMENT 1 

2. Duration of Agreement: 
This Agreement shall become effective upon final signature, and remain in effect through 
December 31, 2020 December 31, 2021, unless terminated sooner pursuant to Section 11 below. 

City of Tacoma 
78509/SC-101171 
Amendment #1 Page 2 of 3 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

202106071059 Page 5 of 6 

Req. #20-0901 

RESOLUTION NO. 40713 

A RESOLUTION relating to solid waste management; authorizing the execution of 
an amendment to the lnterlocal Agreement to Formalize the Partnership 
Between Pierce County and the City of Tacoma for Solid Waste Programs, 
to extend the termination date from December 31, 2020, to December 31, 
2021. 

WHEREAS, in January 2011, pursuant to Resolution No. 38181, the City 

entered into an interlocal agreement with Pierce County for Solid Waste Programs, 

7 to formalize the partnership for purposes of developing and operating under a joint 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Solid Waste Management Plan ("SWMP") for the state, and 

WHEREAS the agreement expires at the end of this year; however, 

development of the new 20-year plan is in process and is anticipated to be 

completed in 2021, and 

WHEREAS Pierce County has proposed amending the current agreement 

to extend the term for one additional year, to allow the SWMP update to be 

completed, and then a new agreement or amendment to the existing agreement 

can be developed with a more thorough update, based on the new SWMP, and 

WHEREAS development of the new SWMP affects all residents and 

businesses within the City and Pierce County, and will include engagement with 

representatives of many stakeholder groups, including the Pierce County Solid 

Waste Advisory Committee and Sustainable Tacoma Commission, and 

WHEREAS development of the new SWMP will incorporate equity 

considerations, including evaluating the current Solid Waste infrastructure in Pierce 

County to assess and address barriers to access, and will attempt to align with the 

City's Climate Justice Action Plan goals and Pierce County's Sustainability Plan 

-1-
Res20-0901.doc-CDB/bn 



1 

2 

3 

4 

202106071059 Page 6 of 6 

goals to reduce greenhouse gas impacts within the Solid Waste system; Now, 

Therefore, 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TACOMA: 

That the proper officers of the City are hereby authorized to enter into the 

5 First Amendment to the lnterlocal Agreement to Formalize the Partnership 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

Between Pierce County and the City of Tacoma for Solid Waste Programs, to 

extend the termination date from December 31, 2020, to December 31, 2021, said 

amendment to be substantially in the form of the document on file in the office of 

the City Clerk. 

Adopted December 15, 2020 

~-t1{«··) LQ/2d _.bet-:; _..---Q__./ 

Mayor 
Attest: 

·~ 
City Clerk 

18 Approved as to form: 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Chief Deputy City Attorney 

Res20-0901.doc-CDB/bn 
-2-


